

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE SANDS, JR., PETITIONER

v.

PATRICIA V. BRADLEY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA
Federal Public Defender
ANDREW B. TALAI
*Deputy Federal Public
Defender*
321 E. 2nd Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

JOHN B. KENNEY
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*
1700 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
CONOR TUCKER
COLE KROSHUS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.*
953 E. Third St., Ste 100
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(323) 210-2900
fred.rowley@wsgr.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A. Sands’s habeas petition.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The decision below deepens a long-running circuit split.....	12
II. The jurisdictional confusion over conditions- of-confinement claims results from this Court’s precedents leaving open that important and recurring question.....	24
III. This Court should use this case to resolve the open and disputed question of habeas jurisdiction over conditions-of-confinement claims, which is clearly and comprehensively presented here.....	28
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s analysis of habeas jurisdiction is fundamentally flawed.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	37

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 8, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Accepting Findings and Recommendations of United States Magistrate Judge (July 6, 2021).....	36a
APPENDIX C: Report and Recommendation of United States Magistrate Judge (June 2, 2021).....	37a
APPENDIX D: Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus by a Person in Fed- eral Custody (28 U.S.C. § 2241) (January 29, 2021)	43a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	1, 2, 13, 18, 21, 22, 28, 29, 36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	1, 25, 26, 28
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 724 (2008)	11, 27, 33, 36
<i>Brennan v. Cunningham</i> , 813 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Cheek v. Warden of Fed. Med. Ctr.</i> , 835 F. App'x 737 (5th Cir. 2020)	24, 28
<i>Cook v. Hanberry</i> , 592 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Cook v. Hanberry</i> , 596 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Crawford v. Bell</i> , 599 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1979)	2, 8, 12, 21, 28
<i>Farabee v. Clarke</i> , 967 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2020)	10, 22, 28
<i>Glaus v. Anderson</i> , 408 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 2005)	1, 12, 13, 14, 25, 26
<i>Graham v. Broglin</i> , 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991)	13

<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	27, 36
<i>Hernandez v. Campbell</i> , 204 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Hicks v. Cranston</i> , 2023 WL 6389096 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2023).....	28
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	36
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)	7, 9, 15, 17, 29, 36
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Leonardo</i> , 162 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Jiminian v. Nash</i> , 245 F.3d 144 (2d. Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	3, 27, 34
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023).....	1, 26, 29, 30, 35, 36
<i>Kahane v. Carlson</i> , 527 F.2d 492 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>Leamer v. Fauver</i> , 288 F.3d 532 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Lomeli v. Birkholz</i> , 2023 WL 5020596 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2023)	28
<i>McNair v. McCune</i> , 527 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1975).....	22

<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 564 F.2d 103 (1st Cir. 1977)	20
<i>Morrell v. Wardens</i> , 12 F.4th 626 (6th Cir. 2021)	33
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	7, 33
<i>Nogales v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2022 WL 851738 (5th Cir. Mar. 22, 2022)	24
<i>Palma-Salazar v. Davis</i> , 677 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	33
<i>Poree v. Collins</i> , 866 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	1, 16, 25, 27, 32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Rice v. Gonzalez</i> , 985 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Roba v. United States</i> , 604 F.2d 215 (2d Cir. 1979)	19, 20
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	30, 33
<i>Spencer v. Haynes</i> , 774 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 14, 20, 25
<i>Standifer v. Ledezma</i> , 653 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Choinski</i> , 525 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2008)	19, 20, 27, 28

<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 444 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).....	9, 32, 33
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).....	7, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 29, 30, 35
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971).....	34
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	32
<i>Ex Parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868).....	27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	1, 11, 25, 26, 30
Statutes and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 19, 27, 30, 35
28 U.S.C. § 2243	11, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2255	35
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....	4, 6, 9, 10, 20, 30, 31

Other Authorities:

Nancy Rosenbloom,
“Three Years Later, COVID-19 is Still a
Threat to People Who Are Incarcerated”
(Mar. 13, 2023),
[https://www.aclu.org/news/criminal-law-
reform/covid-19-is-not-over-for-people-who-
are-incarcerated](https://www.aclu.org/news/criminal-law-reform/covid-19-is-not-over-for-people-who-are-incarcerated) 30
